The Directors confirm that they would exercise due and careful consideration when
choosing the best financing method available to the Company. Having this being the case,
along with the fact that the Refreshed General Mandate will provide the Company with an
alternative fund raising method for its future business development, we are of the view
that the Refreshed General Mandate is in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 14 –

(6) Potential dilution to shareholding of the public Shareholders

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) upon full utilisation of the Refreshed General Mandate
(assuming that no Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company prior to the EGM):

Name of Shareholder
As at the Latest Practicable

Date

Upon full utilisation of the
Refreshed General Mandate
(subject to the passing of

the proposed resolution for
approving the Refreshed
General Mandate and

assuming that no Shares are
issued or repurchased by
the Company prior to the

EGM)
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Colpo 1,185,680,000
(Notes 1 and 2)

42.69 1,185,680,000 35.57

Mr. Kenny Chan 8,834,000 0.32 8,834,000 0.27
Dr. Arthur Ross Gorrell 2,625,000 0.09 2,625,000 0.08
Mr. Tam Hang Chuen 1,000,000 0.04 1,000,000 0.03
Public Shareholders 1,579,319,800 56.86 1,579,319,800 47.39
Shares to be issued under

Refreshed General Mandate – – 555,491,760 16.66

Total 2,777,458,800 100.00 3,332,950,560 100.00

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Colpo is beneficially wholly-owned by Mr. Kenny Chan, the
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company and an executive Director.

2. As disclosed in the Company’s announcement dated 13 April 2010, Mr. Kenny Chan through
Colpo executed a note instrument dated 12 April 2010 with Green Island Cement Company,
Limited (“Green Island”), pursuant to which, Green Island is entitled to exchange for up to
200,000,000 Shares held by Colpo at an exercise price of HK$0.88 per Share, subject to adjustment,
within an exercise period of three years commencing from 12 April 2010 to 12 April 2013.